Debt instruments at FVOCI  118,392  281,438   540,648  - - 940,478
Funds held with International Monetary Fund
(IMF) - - - 39,568 - 39,568

Loans and advances  146   347   1,254   1,992  3,319 7,058
Other assets - - - - 547 547
IMF On-lent to GOK - - - - 478,582 478,582
Due from Government of Kenya 67,628 1,110 4,440 10,614 81,459  165,251

Total financial assets 769,052 285,847 546,342 98,097 563,907 2,263,245

Liabilities
Deposits due to banks and government - - - -   687,521   687,521
Other liabilities - - - - 7,749 7,749
Due to International Monetary Fund (IMF) - - - 200,358   478,582  678,940

Total financial liabilities - - -  200,358  1,173,852   1,374,210

Interest sensitivity gap 769,052 285,847 546,342 (102,261) (609,945) 889,035

As at 30 June 2025, increase of 10 basis points would have resulted in a decrease/increase in profit and equity of KShs 739 million (2024: KShs 552
million).

At 30 June 2024 1 – 3 months  4-12 months 1 - 5 years

Over 5 years
Non-interest

bearing Total

KShs’

million
KShs’ million KShs’ million KShs’ million KShs’

million
KShs’ million

Assets
Balances due from banking institutions   484,526 - - - - 484,526
Securities and advances to banks 205,101 11,710 45,235 4,105 - 266,151
Debt instruments at FVOCI  41,331   158,386   365,107  -  564,824
Funds held with International Monetary Fund
(IMF) - - - 52,554 - 52,554

Loans and advances 173 476 1,712 1,335 3,376 7,072
Other assets - - - - 497 497
IMF On-lent to GOK - - - - 409,375 409,375
Due from Government of Kenya 61,021 1,110 4,440 11,129 82,611 160,311

Total financial assets 792,152 171,682 416,494 69,123 495,859 1,945,310

Liabilities
Deposits due to banks and government - - - - 647,035 647,035
Other liabilities - - - - 6,117 6,117
Due to International Monetary Fund (IMF) - - - 164,037 409,375 573,412

Total financial liabilities - - - 164,037 1,062,527 1,226,564

Interest sensitivity gap 792,152 171,682 416,494 (94,914) (566,668) 718,746

As at 30 June 2024, increase of 10 basis points would have resulted in a decrease/increase in profit and equity of KShs 552 million (2023: KShs 562
million).

8th October, 2025 THE KENYA GAZETTE

7037

Foreign exchange risk

The Bank takes on exposure to the effects of fluctuations in the prevailing foreign currency exchange rates on its financial position and cash flows.
The Monetary Policy Committee sets limits on the level of exposure by currency which is monitored daily.

The table below summarises the Bank’s exposure to foreign currency exchange rate risk as at 30 June 2025. Included in the table are the Bank’s